Portland Public Schools
Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2017-18
Mobility Summary by Program Type and School

Late Enrollee Ratio

School/Program Type Number

Abernethy
Ainsworth
Alameda
Arleta

Astor

Atkinson
Beach
Beverly Cleary

Boise-Eliot/Humboldt

Bridger
Bridlemile
Buckman
Capitol Hill
César Chavez
Chapman
Chief Joseph
Creative Science
Creston
Duniway
Faubion
Forest Park
Glencoe
Grout
Harrison Park
Hayhurst
Irvington
James John
Kelly
Laurelhurst
Lee

Lent

Lewis
Llewellyn
Maplewood
Markham
Marysville
MLK Jr
Peninsula
Richmond
Rieke

Rigler

Rosa Parks
Roseway Heights

16
15
18
29
19
12
19
28
46
22
12
15
17
42
45
13

2
22
10
42
13
13
21
82
27
11
37
30
13
51
47
13
23
18
22
31
28
16

6

8
25
23
36

Percent

3.1%
2.4%
2.5%
6.4%
4.5%
2.9%
4.3%
3.1%
9.2%
4.1%
2.2%
3.2%
3.8%
7.8%
8.5%
3.6%
0.4%
5.9%
2.0%
5.9%
2.9%
2.7%
5.4%
12.9%
4.6%
2.4%
10.1%
5.6%
1.9%
12.0%
8.9%
3.3%
4.7%
4.8%
4.8%
7.7%
7.2%
5.7%
0.9%
2.1%
5.7%
8.5%
5.4%

509
610
725
432
402
415
428
883
433
500
513
449
431
501
504
349
469
342
485
585
423
467
364
590
571
449
336
479
686
379
494
381
476
369
427
351
339
256
633
378
414
246
646

Stability Index

Number Percent

98.6%
95.6%
98.8%
95.2%
94.6%
98.8%
96.8%
98.4%
86.8%
94.2%
95.9%
94.7%
97.5%
92.8%
94.7%
96.1%
97.9%
91.9%
97.2%
82.4%
95.5%
95.5%
92.9%
92.5%
96.5%
97.8%
91.3%
90.0%
98.3%
89.2%
93.2%
97.9%
97.3%
97.6%
93.6%
87.1%
87.1%
91.8%
97.8%
97.9%
93.9%
90.4%
97.7%

Oct 2017
Enroll

516
638
734
454
425
420
442
897
499
531
535
474
442
540
532
363
479
372
499
710
443
489
392
638
592
459
368
532
698
425
530
389
489
378
456
403
389
279
647
386
441
272
661



Portland Public Schools

Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2017-18
Mobility Summary by Program Type and School

Late Enrollee Ratio Stability Index Oct 2017
School/Program Type Number Percent Number Percent Enroll
Sabin 33 6.0% 534 96.9% 551
Scott 29 5.6% 480 92.1% 521
Sitton 24 6.6% 316 86.8% 364
Skyline 11 3.8% 282 96.2% 293
Stephenson 15 4.3% 342 97.2% 352
Sunnyside Environmental 19 3.1% 582 96.4% 604
Vernon 39 7.5% 497 95.2% 522
Vestal 25 7.3% 311 91.2% 341
Whitman 28 9.9% 249 88.0% 283
Winterhaven 1 0.3% 347 98.0% 354
Woodlawn 28 8.1% 306 88.4% 346
Woodmere 22 7.7% 270 94.4% 286
Woodstock 12 2.2% 537 97.3% 552
Elementary School Subtotal 1,324 5.0% 25,172 94.5% 26,627
Beaumont 19 3.2% 567 95.9% 591
da Vinci 6 1.3% 450 98.5% 457
George 40 9.6% 382 91.6% 417
Gray 21 3.9% 519 96.8% 536
Hosford 22 3.5% 592 95.3% 621
Jackson 21 3.2% 644 97.7% 659
Lane 26 5.7% 421 92.7% 454
Mt Tabor 12 1.7% 706 98.3% 718
Ockley Green 28 5.3% 500 94.2% 531
Sellwood 14 2.4% 575 97.6% 589
West Sylvan 18 21% 854 97.5% 876
Middle School Subtotal 227 3.5% 6,210 96.3% 6,449
Benson 9 0.9% 958 93.4% 1,026
Cleveland 48 3.0% 1,506 95.0% 1,586
Franklin 60 3.4% 1,598 91.6% 1,745
Grant 29 1.9% 1,453 96.1% 1,512
Jefferson 23 3.4% 602 88.9% 677
Lincoln 46 2.7% 1,611 94.5% 1,705
Madison 58 5.1% 1,051 91.7% 1,146
Roosevelt 84 9.8% 753 87.7% 859
Wilson 36 2.4% 1,411 93.3% 1,512
High School Subtotal 393 3.3% 10,943 93.0% 11,768
ACCESS 1 0.3% 325 96.7% 336
Alliance 111 58.1% 80 41.9% 191
Metro. Learning Center 12 3.1% 371 95.1% 390
Portland International Scholars Academy 14 58.3% 19 79.2% 24
Reconnection Center 69 300.0% 5 21.7% 23
Virtual Scholars 9 0.0% 0 0.0% 0
Alternative Programs Subtotal 216 22.4% 800 83.0% 964




Portland Public Schools

Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2017-18
Mobility Summary by Program Type and School

Late Enrollee Ratio Stability Index Oct 2017
School/Program Type Number Percent Number Percent Enroll
Arthur Academy 4 2.3% 163 93.1% 175
Cm2 Opal School 1 1.1% 87 100.0% 87
Emerson School 3 21% 141 99.3% 142
Kairos PDX 1 0.8% 121 95.3% 127
Le Monde 8 2.6% 296 95.2% 311
Portland Village School 20 5.0% 394 97.5% 404
Trillium 42 13.2% 257 80.8% 318
Public Charter Schools Subtotal 79 5.1% 1,459 93.3% 1,564
Grand Total 2,239 4.7% 44,584 94.1% 47,372

Late Enrollee Ratio:
This is the percentage of students in a given school year who enrolled after October 2nd compared to those who
enrolled by October 2nd. The formula is A / B, where:

A =the number of students first enrolled at school after October 2nd

B = the number of students enrolled on October 2nd
Stability Index:
This is the percentage of students in a given school year who were enrolled at the same school through most of the
school year compared to all students enrolled on October 2nd. The formula used is A / B, where:

A = number of students enrolled in the same school through most of the school year (>=145 school days)

B = the number of students enrolled on October 2nd
Note: Calculation of stability changed starting in the 2004-05 school year.

Prior to 2004-05, stability was determined by if a student was enrolled on both October 1st and June 1st.

Beginning in 2004-05, stability was determined instead based on a student being enrolled at least 145 days at a school,
which is approximately 85% of the school year.
The revised method better accommodates non-standard school calendars, seniors who graduate (and quit attending) in
May, and 'short' breaks in educational service.
School Notes: Rosa Parks and Kairos PDX are year-round schools, so October membership may not be an appropriate
denominator for their Late Enrollee Ratio



