# **Portland Public Schools**

Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2017-18

Mobility Summary by Program Type and School						
	Late Enrollee Ratio Stability Index				Oct 2017	
School/Program Type	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Enroll	
Abernethy	16	3.1%	509	98.6%	516	
Ainsworth	15	2.4%	610	95.6%	638	
Alameda	18	2.5%	725	98.8%	734	
Arleta	29	6.4%	432	95.2%	454	
Astor	19	4.5%	402	94.6%	425	
Atkinson	12	2.9%	415	98.8%	420	
Beach	19	4.3%	428	96.8%	442	
Beverly Cleary	28	3.1%	883	98.4%	897	
Boise-Eliot/Humboldt	46	9.2%	433	86.8%	499	
Bridger	22	4.1%	500	94.2%	531	
Bridlemile	12	2.2%	513	95.9%	535	
Buckman	15	3.2%	449	94.7%	474	
Capitol Hill	17	3.8%	431	97.5%	442	
César Chávez	42	7.8%	501	92.8%	540	
Chapman	45	8.5%	504	94.7%	532	
Chief Joseph	13	3.6%	349	96.1%	363	
Creative Science	2	0.4%	469	97.9%	479	
Creston	22	5.9%	342	91.9%	372	
Duniway	10	2.0%	485	97.2%	499	
Faubion	42	5.9%	585	82.4%	710	
Forest Park	13	2.9%	423	95.5%	443	
Glencoe	13	2.7%	467	95.5%	489	
Grout	21	5.4%	364	92.9%	392	
Harrison Park	82	12.9%	590	92.5%	638	
Hayhurst	27	4.6%	571	96.5%	592	
Irvington	11	2.4%	449	97.8%	459	
James John	37	10.1%	336	91.3%	368	
Kelly	30	5.6%	479	90.0%	532	
Laurelhurst	13	1.9%	686	98.3%	698	
Lee	51	12.0%	379	89.2%	425	
Lent	47	8.9%	494	93.2%	530	
Lewis	13	3.3%	381	97.9%	389	
Liewellyn	23	4.7%	476	97.3%	489	
Maplewood	18	4.8%	369	97.6%	378	
Markham	22	4.8%	427	93.6%	456	
Marysville	31	7.7%	351	87.1%	403	
MLK Jr	28	7.2%	339	87.1%	389	
Peninsula	16	5.7%	256	91.8%	279	
Richmond	6	0.9%	633	97.8%	647	
Rieke	8	2.1%	378	97.9%	386	
Rigler	25	5.7%	414	93.9%	441	
Rosa Parks	23	8.5%	246	90.4%	272	
Roseway Heights	36	5.4%	646	97.7%	661	

# **Portland Public Schools**

Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2017-18

Mobility Summary by Program Type and School						
Late Enrollee Ratio Stability Index					Oct 2017	
School/Program Type	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Enroll	
Sabin	33	6.0%	534	96.9%	551	
Scott	29	5.6%	480	92.1%	521	
Sitton	24	6.6%	316	86.8%	364	
Skyline	11	3.8%	282	96.2%	293	
Stephenson	15	4.3%	342	97.2%	352	
Sunnyside Environmental	19	3.1%	582	96.4%	604	
Vernon	39	7.5%	497	95.2%	522	
Vestal	25	7.3%	311	91.2%	341	
Whitman	28	9.9%	249	88.0%	283	
Winterhaven	1	0.3%	347	98.0%	354	
Woodlawn	28	8.1%	306	88.4%	346	
Woodmere	22	7.7%	270	94.4%	286	
Woodstock	12	2.2%	537	97.3%	552	
Elementary School Subtotal	1,324	5.0%	25,172	94.5%	26,627	
Beaumont	19	3.2%	567	95.9%	591	
da Vinci	6	1.3%	450	98.5%	457	
George	40	9.6%	382	91.6%	417	
Gray	21	3.9%	519	96.8%	536	
Hosford	22	3.5%	592	95.3%	621	
Jackson	21	3.2%	644	97.7%	659	
Lane	26	5.7%	421	92.7%	454	
Mt Tabor	12	1.7%	706	98.3%	718	
Ockley Green	28	5.3%	500	94.2%	531	
Sellwood	14	2.4%	575	97.6%	589	
West Sylvan	18	2.1%	854	97.5%	876	
Middle School Subtotal	227	3.5%	6,210	96.3%	6,449	
Benson	9	0.9%	958	93.4%	1,026	
Cleveland	48	3.0%	1,506	95.0%	1,586	
Franklin	60	3.4%	1,598	91.6%	1,745	
Grant	29	1.9%	1,453	96.1%	1,512	
Jefferson	23	3.4%	602	88.9%	677	
Lincoln	46	2.7%	1,611	94.5%	1,705	
Madison	58	5.1%	1,051	91.7%	1,146	
Roosevelt	84	9.8%	753	87.7%	859	
Wilson	36	2.4%	1,411	93.3%	1,512	
High School Subtotal	393	3.3%	10,943	93.0%	11,768	
ACCESS	1	0.3%	325	96.7%	336	
Alliance	111	58.1%	80	41.9%	191	
Metro. Learning Center	12	3.1%	371	95.1%	390	
Portland International Scholars Academy	14	58.3%	19	79.2%	24	
Reconnection Center	69	300.0%	5	21.7%	23	
Virtual Scholars	9	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	
Alternative Programs Subtotal	216	22.4%	800	83.0%	964	
		<b></b> 1-70		30.070		

### **Portland Public Schools**

## Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2017-18

Mobility Summary by Program Type and School							
	Late Enrollee Ratio		Stability Index		Oct 2017		
School/Program Type	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Enroll		
Arthur Academy	4	2.3%	163	93.1%	175		
Cm2 Opal School	1	1.1%	87	100.0%	87		
Emerson School	3	2.1%	141	99.3%	142		
Kairos PDX	1	0.8%	121	95.3%	127		
Le Monde	8	2.6%	296	95.2%	311		
Portland Village School	20	5.0%	394	97.5%	404		
Trillium	42	13.2%	257	80.8%	318		
Public Charter Schools Subtotal	79	5.1%	1,459	93.3%	1,564		
Grand Total	2,239	4.7%	44,584	94.1%	47,372		

#### Late Enrollee Ratio:

This is the percentage of students in a given school year who enrolled after October 2nd compared to those who enrolled by October 2nd. The formula is A / B, where:

A = the number of students first enrolled at school after October 2nd

B = the number of students enrolled on October 2nd

### **Stability Index:**

This is the percentage of students in a given school year who were enrolled at the same school through most of the school year compared to all students enrolled on October 2nd. The formula used is A / B, where:

A = number of students enrolled in the same school through most of the school year (>=145 school days)

B = the number of students enrolled on October 2nd

Note: Calculation of stability changed starting in the 2004-05 school year.

Prior to 2004-05, stability was determined by if a student was enrolled on both October 1st and June 1st.

Beginning in 2004-05, stability was determined instead based on a student being enrolled at least 145 days at a school, which is approximately 85% of the school year.

The revised method better accommodates non-standard school calendars, seniors who graduate (and quit attending) in May, and 'short' breaks in educational service.

<u>School Notes</u>: Rosa Parks and Kairos PDX are year-round schools, so October membership may not be an appropriate denominator for their Late Enrollee Ratio